impugned Judgment, in MACT Case No.35 of 2020, dated 30-

10-2021, committed an error in rejecting the Income 

Certificate, Exhibit 8, issued by the Block Development 

Officer (for short “BDO”), which quantified the monthly 

income of the deceased as Rs.50,500/- (Rupees fifty 

thousand and five hundred) only, and instead assessed her 

monthly income as Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five 

thousand) only? 

2.  Learned Senior Counsel for the Appellants while 

advancing his arguments, referred to Exhibit 8, the Income 

Certificate, dated 15-07-2020, issued by the BDO, Block 

Administrative Centre, Dentam, West Sikkim, certifying that late 

Bishnu Maya Chettri, daughter of Chandra Bahadur Chettri, had an 

income of Rs.50,500/- (Rupees fifty thousand and five hundred) 

only, per month, from agriculture and business. That, despite the 

Certificate having been issued by the appropriate Authority who 

was duly empowered, the Learned MACT declined to accept it and 

proceeded to assess the victim’s monthly income at Rs.25,000/- 

(Rupees twenty five thousand) only, sans evidence. That the 

deceased owned two beauty parlours, was also an agriculturist and 

obtaining income from all three sources. Hence, the Judgment and 

Award of the Learned MACT be set aside and the compensation be 

computed in terms of the actual income of the deceased as

[...]

death being the rash and negligent driving of the driver of the 

vehicle Mahindra Maxx, bearing registration No.SK-02-J-0348. At 

the time of her demise she had a monthly income of Rs.50,500/- 

(Rupees fifty thousand and five hundred) only. 

(ii)  The Appellants sought compensation of a sum of 

Rs.71,02,200/- (Rupees seventy one lakhs, two thousand and two 

hundred) only. The Learned MACT considered the evidence-on-

record and computed the compensation at Rs.34,30,000/- (Rupees 

thirty four lakhs and thirty thousand) only, in the impugned 

Judgment, assessing the monthly income of the victim at 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only, despite the 

Income Certificate issued by the BDO placing her monthly income 

at Rs.50,500/- (Rupees fifty thousand and five hundred) only. 

5.  The arguments of Learned Counsel for the Respondents 

No.2 and 3 with regard to “just compensation” is to say the least, 

obnoxious. It is but apposite to remark that the compensation 

which is to be “just compensation” is in terms of Section 168 of the

[...]

in terms of Exhibit 8 was not decimated by any cross-examination. 

In such circumstance, it is inconceivable and incomprehensible as 

to how the Learned MACT without any basis on its own conclusion 

made a random assessment of the deceased’s income as 

Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty five thousand) only and proceeded to 

calculate compensation on that ground. There is no application of 

judicial mind in the said circumstance. Infact, the Learned MACT in 

Paragraph 24 of the impugned Judgment has inter alia held as 

follows:- 

“24.……………………………………………………………………………..

[...]

behove the Learned MACT to clothe itself with the powers of an 

assessing Authority without any statutory basis. 

12.  The findings of the Learned MACT assessing the 

monthly income of the deceased as Rs.25,000/- (Rupees twenty 

five thousand) only, and granting compensation of Rs.34,30,000/- 

(Rupees thirty four lakhs and thirty thousand) only, is set aside. 

The monthly income of the deceased is taken to be Rs.50,500/- 

(Rupees fifty thousand and five hundred) only, in terms of Exhibit 

8. 

13.  The quantum of compensation hence stands re-

calculated as follows; 

Annual income of the deceased    (Rs.50,500 x 12) Rs.6,06,000/- 

Add 40% of Rs.6,06,000/- as Future Prospects          (+) Rs.2,42,400/-

[...]

Loss of Filial Consortium             (Rs.40,000 x 2)        (+) 
[in terms of the Judgment of Magma General Insurance 

Co. Ltd. vs. Nanu Ram and Other : (2018) 18 SCC 130] 

Rs.80,000/- 

Total Rs.68,97,200/- 

(Rupees sixty eight lakhs, ninety-seven thousand and two-hundred)only. 

14.  With regard to the Appellants being the legal 

representatives of the deceased, in the Claim Petition, at 

Paragraph 22 of the impugned Judgment, the Learned MACT held 

as follows; 

“22.………………………………………As seen above, the 

claimants No.1 and 2 are the parents of the